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directed to take all reasomable necessary steps to procure from
the parties .owning land within limits of said park, concessions to
the state of Minnesota or conveyances thereto for park purposes
and for such reasonable consideration as may be agreed upon, sub-
ject to the approval of the governor. In case any tract or parcel
of land within the limits of said park cannot be secured upon
satisfactory terms, the attorney general is hereby authorized to
institute for and in behalf of the state proceedings in condem-
nation, as now provided by law, for condemning and converting
private property within this state for public use. Whenever any pro-
ceedings in condemnation are had and taken for the condemnation
and conversion of any of said lands, all of the provisions of an act
approved March 9th, 1874, and entitled *An Act to provide for ob-
taining title to land, by the state of Minnesota for the use of the
state” and all amendments thereto shall be applicable to all such
proceedings, and all other ‘provisions of law properly applicable,
shall also be applicable to such proceedings.

Sec. 5. Penalties for cutting or mutilating trees, etc., in park.
—Any person who shall wilfully cut, destroy or mutilate, or cause
to be wilfully cut, destroved or mutilated, any tree, shrub, timber,
evergreen or plants of any kind, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
and upon conviction thereof by any court having competent juris-
diction, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars, and
not more than one hundred dollars for each offense, or to be
imprisoned in the County Jail of Brown County, Minnesota, for
n%t less than ten days or more than ninety days for each and every
offense.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. ’ )

Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 504—S. F. No. 862.

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 30, Extre Session Laws
1919, entitled an act to amend subdivision 2 of Section 1, of Chapter
400, Lazws 1913,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Supreme Court reporter.—That Sec-
tion 1 of Chapter 30, Special Session Laws for the year 1919, he
and the same hereby 1s amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That subdivision 2 of. Section 1 of chapter 400, Laws
IOf 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
aws: )

2. Chief Justice, seven thousand five hundred dollars; asso-
ciate justice, seven thousand dollars each; supreme court com-
missioners, seven thousand dollars each ; clerk of the supreme court,
four thousand five hundred dollars; deputy clerk, two thousand
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five hundred dollars; one stenographer and one assistant clerk, one
thousand five hundred dollars each; supreme court reporter,
thirty-six hundred dollars; reporter’s assistant, to be appointed
by him and approved by the court, two thousand dollars; marshal,
twelve hundred dollars; janitor, twelve hundred dollars; each sten-
ographer such sum as shall be fixed by the justice or court com-
missioner appointing them, not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars.
Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage, :
Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 505—S. F. No. 878.

A act to amend sub-division 12, Section 294, General Statutes
1913, as amended by Chopter 150, Laws 1917, and Chapter 529,
Laws 19I9, fizing salaries in siate treasurer's office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Salaries of state treasurer and employes—That
subdivision 12, section 294, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913,
as amended by Chapter 149, Laws of 1917, be amended so as to
read as follows: . .
Section 294-12. State treasurer, forty-five hundred dollars;
deputy state treasurer, three thousand dollars; cashier, twenty-
seven hundred dollars; investment clerk, twenty-one hundred dol-
lars, assistant cashier, accountants, stenographers and general
clerks, such sum as the treasurer shall prescribe, not exceeding in
all the amount appropriated by the legislature for such purpose.
Approved April 23, 1921. ' :

CHAPTER 506—S. F. No. 891.

An act to amend, supplement, revise, consolidate, rearrange and
codify the laws of this staie relating to the militia, the Minnesoia
national guard and national guord armories, conform the organi-
zation, discipline and lraining of the naiional guard to the require-
ments of the federal laws relating to the militia, and to promote ils
efficiency, and repealing certain acts and all acts and parts of acts
ificonsistent therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Military code.—This act shall be known as the
military code.
Sec. 2. Act to conform to U. S. regulations.—The intent of
this act and all acts of the State affecting the military forces, is
to conform to all acts and regulations of the United States affecting



